
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

The Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Monday, 9th September, 2019 at 6.30 pm. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies and Deputy Members  
 To note the names of apologies given and deputy members who are 

attending the meeting in place of appointed members. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters 

to be discussed. 
 

Note:  Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance with 
legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.        

 
If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the additional meeting held on 14 August 2019 (less exempt 

minute). 
 

5.   To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the Forward Plan 
for October 2019 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   Public Participation  
 To receive and note questions asked and statements made from members of 

the public on matters which fall within the remit of the Committee. 
 

7.   Q1 Financial and Performance Monitoring Report (SC011) (Pages 23 - 
72) 
 

8.   Annual Report: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19 
(SC010) (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

9.   EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 

during the consideration of the following items of business because it 
is likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 
(I) and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

10.   Exempt Minute of the additional meeting of The Scrutiny Committee 
held on 14 August 2019 (Exempt Minute) (Pages 85 - 86) 
 

 
Lisa Kirkman 

Co
[...]
e Chairperson, every Member has one vote when a matter before 
the meeting requires a decision. 

 in the event of an equality of votes, the Chairperson may exercise a casting vote 
and that vote may be exercised in any way seen fit. 

 a Member may abstain from voting, or vote differently from how they may have 
indicated during the debate, without further explanation. 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


 the way each Member voted will not be recorded in the minutes, unless a motion 
to have a Recorded Vote has been passed. 

 
DISABLED ACCESS: 
 
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place. 



1 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 August 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
Lumby 
Gottlieb 
Hiscock 
Horrill 
 

Laming 
Power 
Tod 
 

 
 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 

 
Councillor Learney (Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management) and 
Councillor Miller 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting: 
 
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications and 
Transformation), Cutler (Cabinet Member for Finance and Risk) and Councillors 
Bell, Gemmell, Godfrey and Hutchison  
 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Gordon-Smith and Griffiths 
 
 

 
1.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Hiscock and Tod both declared a personal (but not prejudicial) 
interest in relation to Report SC009 due to their role as County Councillors. 
 

2.    MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2019, be  
 approved and adopted. 
 

3.    TO NOTE THE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20  
 

Reference was made to the previous discussion at Committee as to health being 
an area to review.  The Chairperson agreed to take a lead on this item and 
circulate proposals for review to the Committee. .  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 be noted. 

 
4.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Four members of the public/representatives of local groups spoke regarding 
Report SC009 and their comments are summarised under the relevant minute 
below. 
 

5.    STATION APPROACH - PROPOSALS FOR DELIVERY AND FURTHER 
PUBLIC REALM DEVELOPMENT (SC009)  
 

(Report SC009 refers) 
 
Four members of the public/representations of local groups addressed the 
Committee as summarised below. 
 
John Hearn (City of Winchester Trust) 

 All car parking spaces should be removed from the proposed development; 

 The proposed office development was too tall, too large and too block like.  

Removing the podium and basement car parking would enable office 

development to be lowered into the ground.  The proposed 2m height 

reduction was insufficient.   

 The design of the public space at the front of the station was unresolved – 

the carriageway was too prominent and should be redesigned as a uniform 

pedestrian priority space. 

 
Rose Burns 

 Winchester was not a premier business location and its attraction was for its 
history and heritage rather than for Grade A office space. 

 Concerned about viability – build costs were equivalent to London, but in her 
opinion the rents achievable in the regional market were less therefore 
should instead be locating grade A office space at areas such as Chilcomb 
Park, or in Winnall (with reference to the Winnall Development Framework).  

 
Patrick Davies 

 Endorsed comments made by Mr Hearn and Ms Burns above; 

 Concern that some aspects of the Report were classed as exempt which he 
considered was not permissible in relation to a planning application. 
 

Ian Tait 

 Gave examples of employers who had previously relocated from Winchester 
due to a shortage of office accommodation of the necessary size and quality; 

 Due to sustainable location, all car parking should be removed (particularly 
with reference to the recent declaration by the Council of a climate 
emergency); 

Page 6



3 
 

 
 

 On a general point, the Council should also hold a meeting to provide an 
update on the new Leisure Centre. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Councillor Miller addressed the Committee 
and in summary welcomed the report, particularly with the review of car parking 
provision and proposed reduction in height of development.  He emphasised the 
support of the Winchester BID and Chamber of Commerce.  The scheme would 
create additional employment and potentially increase the wellbeing of 
Winchester residents by removing the requirement to commute to work. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Asset Management introduced the Report 
and welcomed the opportunity for scrutiny of the proposed decision as a means 
of reducing the potential risks to the Council.  She introduced two 
representatives from JLL who act as the council strategic placemaking 
consultants: Mr D Roberts and Ms N Pang who were present to respond to 
Members’ questions as appropriate. 
 
Members raised a number of detailed questions and sought clarification in a 
number of areas which were responded to by the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Asset Management together with the Strategic Director: Place, the Strategic 
Director: Resources, the Chief Executive and the two JLL consultants, as 
summarised below: 
 
Exempt classification 

 The Chief Executive advised that the Report considered the property 
implications of the scheme for the Council as landowner, not planning 
development control matters which would be dealt with separately by the 
Planning Committee.  She confirmed therefore that the exemptions had been 
properly applied as they related to property matters. 

 
LEP funding and timetable 

 Questions were raised around the practi
[...]
ria as a checkpoint in the developer selection process – including a clear 
reserve value and a robust process for managing design changes – including 
legal preconditions and other options to protect the council’s interests; 

(iii) Finding ways to adjust the marketing timing for the project, if necessary, to 
reflect the likely high levels of uncertainty in the Commercial Property market 
in November/December 2019 and early 2020. 

 
The Committee agreed that these additional points be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration.  
 
The Committee then moved into exempt session to consider the exempt appendices 
to the Report together with the exempt additional information requested by a 
Committee Member, before returning to open session to consider the Report’s 
recommendations. 
 

Page 10



7 
 

 
 

With regard to Recommendation 10 (to Cabinet), one Member queried whether the 
Strategic Director: Place might need to have authority to enter into agreements with 
other organisations than the County Council (for example, Network Rail).  The 
Strategic Director: Place agreed to check whether any amendment to the Cabinet 
report was required. 
 
With regard to Recommendation 12 (to Cabinet), a Member requested that the 
selection process include cross party representation.  The Cabinet Member agreed 
to examine whether this would be appropriate, having regard to the Council’s 
agreed Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That having considered the contents of the Report and the 

recommendations set out therein (to Cabinet and Council), Members raise 
a number of points for the attention of Cabinet, as set out above. 

 
 

6.    EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 

## 
 
 
 
 
 
## 

Station Approach – 
Proposals for Delivery & 
Further Public Realm 
Development (Exempt 
appendix 4a) 

 
Additional Information 
requested by a Member 
of the Scrutiny 
Committee 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 

 
## 

 
Additional Information 
requested by a Member 
of the Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 

 
Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers) 
 

 

Page 11



8 
 

 
 

7.    STATION APPROACH - PROPOSALS FOR DELIVERY AND FURTHER 
PUBLIC REALM DEVELOPMENT (EXEMPT APPENDIX 4A)  
 

(Report SC009 Appendix 4A refers) 
 
The Committee considered the content of exempt appendix 4a (detail in exempt 
minute).  Mr Roberts and Ms Pang (JLL) remained during the exempt session to 
respond to Members’ questions. 
 
The Committee then moved back into open session to agree the report’s 
recommendations (as set out above). 
 

8.    ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED BY A MEMBER OF THE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

The Committee noted that the above item was not notified for inclusion on the 
agenda within the statutory deadline because it was additional information 
requested by a Member of the Committee after the report was dispatched.  The 
Chairman agreed to accept the item on the agenda as a matter requiring urgent 
consideration in order for its contents to be considered alongside Report SC009. 
 
The Committee considered the additional information requested and officers and 
representatives from JLL responded to questions thereon (detail in exempt 
minute). 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 

Page 12



THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -  WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

 
9 SEPTEMBER 2019  
 

 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 
LEAD OFFICER  

 
COMMITTEE DATE 

 
STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised  

 Q1 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring Report 
 

Simon Howson 9 September 
2019 

 SC011 

 Annual Report: Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19 
 

Simon Howson  9 September 
2019 

 SC010 

 
27 NOVEMBER 2019  
 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

Original Revised 

 Q2 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring 
 

Lisa Kirkman 27 November 
2019 

  

 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
Options 2020/21 

Richard Burden/Richard 
Botham 
 

27 November 
2019 

  

 Draft Council Strategy Simon Howson 
 

27 November 
2019 
 

 Joint BHP & HEP 
meeting – date to be 
confirmed  

 Outcome based Budget Challenge Darren Kennedy 27 November 
2019 
 

  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



 
5 FEBRUARY 2020  

 

  
BUSINESS 

 

 
LEAD OFFICER 

COMMITTEE DATE STATUS/COMMENT 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy Darren Kennedy 5 February 
2020 

  

 General Fund Budget 2020/21 Darren Kennedy 5 February 
2020 
 

  

 Capital Investment Strategy 
 

Darren Kennedy 5 February 
2020 
 

  

 Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 Neil Aitken 5 February 
2020 

  

 Housing Revenue Account Budget 
2020/21 and Business Plan 2020/2050  
 

Richard Botham 5 February 
2020 

  

 Q3 Financial and Performance 
Monitoring  
 

Lisa Kirkman 5 February 
2020 

  

 Community Safety Partnership 
Performance Review  
 

Sandra Tuddenham 5 February 
2020 

  

 
Items to be allocated onto work programme later during 2019/20 (Meeting dates to be confirmed): 

 
 Theatre – Review of Year  Susan Robbins Date TBC 

 Hampshire Cultural Trust – Review of 
Year 

Susan Robbins Date TBC 

 

P
age 14



Whilst the work programme is currently populated with the annual reporting of known reports, the Scruti
[...]
 (if 
applicable) 

Open/private 
meeting or 
document? If 

private 
meeting, 
include relevant 
exempt 
paragraph 
number 

Section C                                                                               Decisions made by Officers 

9   Treasury 
Management - 
decisions in 
accordance 
with the 
Council's 
approved 
strategy and 
policy 

Deputy 
Leader and 
Cabinet 
Member 
for Finance 
and Risk 

Expendit
ure > 
£250,000 

All 
Wards 

Hampshire 
County 
Council 
(HCC) 
Finance 
Department 
on behalf of 
WCC 

Designated 
working 
papers 

Designate
d HCC 
Finance 
staff, daily 

Oct-19 Oct-19 Open 
 

P
age 22



  
 

SC011 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT TITLE: QUARTER 1 – FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
9 SEPTEMBER 2019 

REPORT OF CABINET 

Contact Officer:  Lisa Kirkman    Tel No: 01962 848 501 Email 
lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL 
 
 

 

 
PURPOSE 

This report provides a summary of the Council’s performance and financial position 
during the first quarter of 2019/20.  

This first report of 2019/20 includes progress updates against project delivery, the 
Council Strategy outcomes and key performance measures.  

A financial summary is also included for the General Fund revenue and capital 
budgets as well as the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee raises with the Leader or relevant Cabinet member any 

issues arising from the information in this report and considers whether there 

are any items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet.. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



  SC011 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 
1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 This report forms part of the framework of performance and financial 
monitoring in place to report the progress being made against the projects 
and programmes supporting delivery of  outcomes included in the Council 
Strategy. 

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The financial implications of this report are detailed in Appendix 1. Almost all 
th
[...]
s will 
continue to be reported against the measures included in the adopted 
Strategy while work has begun to develop the next Council Strategy for the 
period after 1 April 2020. 

11.5 A draft of the next Council Strategy will be brought to this Committee at its 
meeting on 27 November for consideration as part of the wider consultation 
and engagement on the new priorities. 

11.6 The new Council Strategy will then be presented to Council in January 2020 
for adoption. 

11.7 Work has also begun by the Administration on new priorities that were not 
included in the adopted Strategy back in January.  These priorities include the 
declaration of a Climate Emergency and making the activities of the Council 
carbon neutral by 2024, and the district of Winchester being carbon neutral by 
2030 (Report CAB3171, 5 June 2019 refers).   

11.8 The Quarterly Finance and Performance Management Report, attached as 
Appendix 1 is arranged into four sections with each covering the significant 
areas of performance that the Council is monitoring.  An introduction and 
summary is also included at the beginning of the report. 

11.9 Section three of the appendix provides an update on the progress made 
against the Council’s significant programmes and projects which are being or 
will be undertaken during the next five years. 

11.10 Included for the first time in these quarterly performance reports are the Local 
Plan and response to the Climate Emergency.  These are both significant 
projects for the Council with updates on progress included in future quarterly 
reports.  

12 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED  

12.1 None. 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:- 

Previous Committee Reports:- 

SC002 – Financial and Performance Monitoring – Q4 2018/19 

Page 26



  SC011 

Other Background Documents:- 

None. 

APPENDICES: 

Appendix 1 – Q1 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 2019/20 

Page 27



  SC011 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
MANAGEMENT 
REPORT 
FIR
[...]
On 
Schedule, 
 7 Projects 

Completed  
1 Project 

Status of Projects 

Page 30



  SC011 
APPENDIX 1 

 

Section 1 – Financial Update as at 30 June 2019 

 
This section presents a summary of the Council’s financial position as at 30 June 
2019 with regard to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets.   
 
General Fund Revenue 
 

1. An interrogation of the 2018/19 outturn has identified a number of favourable 
variances which are forecast as ongoing savings. As at the end of Quarter 1 
there is a total forecast 2019/20 underspend of £1.025m. Much of this 
favourable variance flows through from Q4 in 2018/19, after the budget for the 
year was set, or is a result of one off income achieved. 
 

2. Additional financing and treasury activity net income of £0.2m related to 
forecast higher net interest receivable due to higher cash balances.  
 

3. Also included in this appendix is a report that shows the progress and status 
of the 2019/20 Outcome Based Budgeting proposals. The overall target status 
is green, meaning that overall we are on target to achieve the net savings 
target of £0.961m. 
 

4. Quarter 1 key variances: 
 
i) Net Interest receivable – (+£0.2m) higher than budgeted cash 

balances have been available for investment which has significantly 
increased the net interest receivable for the year. 

ii) Planning Fee Income – (+£0.3m) higher than planned income for the 
year relating to major planning applications. 

iii) Car Parking Income – (+£0.35m) additional full year income relating 
mainly to off street car parking and in particular strong usage of the 
park and ride sites.  

iv) Benefits – (+£0.1m) higher than planned subsidy and overpayment 
recovery rates. 

v) HRA Recharges – (+£0.15m) higher planned recharges to the HRA 
reflecting the 2018/19 outturn for example additional utilisation of the 
Special Maintenance team. 

vi) Guildhall – (-£0.125m) a target saving of £0.15m was set commencing 
2019/20. Whilst plans are progres
[...]
 have been 
decided in the preceding year but where the data for compliance falls within the current reporting year. 
** The compliance rate is based on the number of complaints where the authority has provided evidence of their compliance with our recommendations to remedy a fault. This includes instances where an 
authority has accepted and implemented our recommendation but provided late evidence of that. 
 

 P
age 83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 To note the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the Forward Plan for October 2019
	Forward Plan - October 2019

	7 Q1 Financial and Performance Monitoring Report (SC011)
	8 Annual Report: Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 2018/19 (SC010)
	SC010 - Annual Report Local Govt Ombudsman Appendix 1

	10 Exempt Minute of the additional meeting of The Scrutiny Committee held on 14 August 2019 (Exempt Minute)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9 September 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Brook (Chairperson) 

 
 
Gordon-Smith 
Gottlieb 
Griffiths 
Hiscock 
 

 
Horrill 
Laming 
Lumby 
Power 
Tod 
 

 
 
Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Thompson (Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications and 
Transformation) and Cutler (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Risk) 
 
Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:  
 
Councillor Gemmell  
 
 

 
1.    DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Hiscock and Tod declared non pecuniary interests in relation to 
report SC011, due to their role as County Councillors. 
 
Councillor Griffiths declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of report SC011 
due to being a temporary employee of Boomtown Festival Ltd. 
 
Councillor Gottlieb declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to report 
SC011 in respect of St Clements Surgery. However, he stated that unless 
specific reference raised during the consideration of this report, he would remain 
in the room for discussions thereon. In addition, Councillor Gottlieb also declared 
a non pecuniary interest on this report, due to his wife’s involvement in the 
arrangement of the Winchester Heritage Open Days as referenced in the report. 
 

2.    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chairperson announced that a briefing had been arranged for Members and 
Deputies of the Scrutiny Committee to be hosted by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny on Tuesday, 8 October 2018 at 6pm to 8pm in the Walton Suite 
Guildhall. The briefing would explore the work of the Scrutiny Committee and 
would also support development of a thematic approach moving forward. 



2 
 

 
 

Reference was made to the previous discussions at Committee in respect of 
health being an area to review and the Chairperson advised that she continue to 
lead on this item, as previously agreed, and that NHS health review be added to 
the work programme for follow up subsequent to the briefing. 
 

3.    MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 

 That the minutes of the additional meeting held on 14 August 2019 
(less exempt minute) be approved and adopted. 

 
 

4.    TO NOTE THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20 AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN FOR OCTOBER 2019  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20 and the Forward 
Plan for October 2019 be noted. 

 
5.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
No comments or questions were made during public participation.  

 
6.    Q1 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (SC011)  

 
Councillor Thompson introduced the Report which summarised the Council’s 
performance and financial position during the first quarter of 2019/20 as at 30 
June 2019.  
 
The report gave updates against significant  projects, the Council Strategy 
outcomes and key performance measures. A financial summary set out the 
detail of the General Fund revenue and capital budgets as well as the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). It was reported that a draft of the new Council 
Strategy was expected to be brought to the next meeting of the Committee on 
27 November 2019 for consideration as part of the wider consultation and 
engagement on the new priorities, prior to adoption by Council in January 2020. 
 
Members raised a number of detailed questions and sought clarification in a 
number of areas which were responded to by the Leader and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Risk and the officers accordingly, these included: 

 

 The Guildhall – In respect of the target to achieve savings, the 
Leader clarified the Guildhall had been running at a loss over a 
number of years and that changes were currently being progressed 
in respect of the café arrangements. The Chief Executive stated 
that this opportunity was out to market via Savills for expressions of 
interests to be submitted for the running of the café as a 
standalone option. A report was expected at the future Cabinet. 
The Committee expressed concern regarding the current building 



3 
 

 
 

maintenance costs for the Guildhall and queried if this should be 
accounted as part of the Guildhall accounts. 

 

 Partnered Home Purchase Scheme –  In response to questions 
regarding the extension of the scheme to ten properties from the 
pilot of seven properties, the Strategic Director: Services (Interim) 
advised that this would be incorporated within the new Council 
Strategy which would given early discussion by the Business and 
Housing Policy Committee at its meeting on 7 October 2019.  

 

 Comparison of Quarterly Reports – It was noted that due to the 
report being for quarter one, the quarter two report due for 
consideration by the Committee on 27 November 2019 would 
include figures for comparison purposes. 

 

 Digitalisation of Council Services – The Committee requested an 
update on the financial efficiency savings that would be achieved 
by adopting a digital approach.  An update was given on the 
progress of making all services available online by the end of 2019. 

  

 Concessions at Car Parks – The Committee sought clarification on 
the consultation process in respect of offering concessions in the 
Council’s car parks. In response, the Chief Executive stated that 
proposals to offer potentially car washing or coffee stalls were 
being considered but it was emphasised that the viability of this 
option would need to be carefully assessed and tested.   

 

 Replacement Surgery – Councillor Cutler stated that there were no 
specific delays with the replacement doctor’s surgery project and 
that a timetable to bring this project forward would be circulated to 
the Committee in due course. 

 
Car Parking Income – It was reported that there had been a 
significant increase in car parking income with usage of the park 
and ride sites and the City Centre car parks increasing to over 80% 
capacity.  
 

 LEADER funding – It was reported that at present the Government 
had not announced any replacement for LEADER programme 
funding. Following discussion on this matter, it was considered 
unlikely that the Council could match the scale of the LEADER 
funding within its current budget at this stage;  

 

 Strategic Asset Purchase Scheme –  The Leader agreed to take 
forward a proposal that the rural strand be included in this scheme 
going forward; 

 

 Article 4 Directions – Members expressed concern regarding any 
further losses of family homes to Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMO’s). In response, the Leader stated that the Article 4 
Directions were continually reviewed.   



4 
 

 
 

 

 New Homes Delivery – The Committee considered it beneficial to 
hold an All Member Briefing to gain an understanding on the latest 
position regarding the progress and delivery of the Council’s new 
housing programme; 

 

 Recycling of Waste – The Committee expressed concerns 
regarding the volume of waste generated as a result of events such 
as the Boomtown Festival and made reference to a number of 
projects that sought to recycle tents and other recyclable products 
for reuse to reduce landfill. The Leader agreed to explore this 
matter with the objective of encouraging event organisers to adopt 
this approach going forward; 

 

 Fly tipping – Councillor Cutler advised that the broader issues 
associated with fly tipping needed to be addressed and it clarified 
that the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety team 
collated information on flytipping on public and private land and this 
would be reported in future reports; 

 

 River Park Leisure Centre – The Leader reported the engagement 
event with respect to North Walls recreation ground had been well 
received and that a report would be brought forward in respect of 
River Park along with the engagement approach in due course; 

 

 Central Winchester Regeneration – The Leader reported that short 
term meanwhile uses for the site would be given further 
consideration as part of the Central Winchester Regeneration 
Open Forum that was due to commence on 24 September.  

 

 Glass Collection – The Leader reported that glass collection bins 
were being distributed to households throughout August with 
collections due to commence from 1 October. The Chief Executive 
reported that any outstanding glass bin deliveries would be made a 
priority. A letter to residents in respect of day changes for 
collections was being delivered and it was noted that a self check 
facility had also been placed on the Council’s website for residents 
to confirm collection dates.  

 

 Local Plan – Members requested further information on the current 
timetable for the Local Plan. The Strategic Director: Services 
(Interim) advised that a report on the Local Plan consultation and 
engagement process was due to be considered at the meeting of 
the Winchester Town Forum later that week. 

 

 Performance Indicators - With regard to average staff sickness 
levels and staff turnover, the Chief Executive reported that levels 
remained consistent with those in neighbouring local authorities 
which varied between 5.5 and 10 days per employee per year and 
highlighted the measures the Council had been put in place to 



5 
 

 
 

support the health and wellbeing of employees with an increased 
range of staff benefits and interventions available.   
 

 
In conclusion, the Chairperson summarised the comments that it wished 
to raise for the attention of Cabinet, as set out below.    
 
(i) What are the current building maintenance costs for the Guildhall 
and should they be accounted for within the Guildhall accounts; 
 
(ii)  A request for an update on the progress of the Council’s 
digitalisation approach to make all services available online by the end of 
2019; 
 
(iii) Request for future Finance and Performance reports to include 
quarterly financial trend information; 
 
(iv) An update requested on the timetable and status of the new homes 
project at Knowle; 
 
(v) Update to be provided on the status and progression of Article 4 
Directions; 
 
(vi) An all member briefing requested to provide an update on new 
homes delivery; 
 
(vii) An update requested covering the timetable for the new 
Winchester doctor’s surgery; 
 
(viii) Concerns raised as to the reasons for the increase in the number 
of incidents of begging recorded in Winchester; 
 
(ix)  Proposal made to include a rural strand into the Strategic Asset 
Purchase Scheme (SAPS); 
 
(x) An update requested on the current timetable for the Local Plan 
and when consultation is to be undertaken; 
 
(xi) Update to be provided on fly-tipping and the inclusion of incidents 
on public/ private land recorded; 
 
(xii) An update requested on proposals for meanwhile uses at the 
Central Winchester site; 
 
(xiii) An update was requested over the status of the delivery of the 
glass  collection boxes and letter for residents; 
 
(xiv) An update on the timetable and proposals for the River Park 
Leisure Centre site after the new Winchester Sport and Leisure Park 
opens; 
 



6 
 

 
 

(xv) Concerns raised over the level of staff sickness and turnover at the 
Council; and 
 
(xvi) Request for an analysis of the Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests received by the Council 

 
   RESOLVED: 

  
That the Leader and other relevant Cabinet Members notes 

the comments of the Committee, as set out above, but that no 
items of significance to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet. 

 
7.    ANNUAL REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 

OMBUDSMAN 2018/19 (SC010)  
 

In summary, matters were raised regarding the pattern and trends of complaints 
and how the level of compensation was calculated when a case was upheld by 
the Ombudsman. 

 
  RESOLVED: 
 

That the Report be noted. 
 

8.    EXEMPT BUSINESS  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 
100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

9 
 
 
 

Exempt Minute of the 
additional meeting held 
on 14 August 2019  
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
) 
) 
) 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority 
holding that information). 
(Para 3 Schedule 12A refers) 
 
Information in respect of 
which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could 



7 
 

 
 

) 
) 
) 

be maintained in legal 
proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers) 
 

 
9.    EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE ADDITIONAL MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2019  
 

  RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minute of the additional meeting held on 14 
August 2019 be approved and adopted.  

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


